
Waverley Borough Council
Council Offices, The Burys, 
Godalming, Surrey
GU7 1HR
www.waverley.gov.uk

To: All Members of the LICENSING SUB-
COMMITTEE B
(Other Members for Information)

When calling please ask for: 
Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services officer
Policy and Governance  
E-mail: ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk
Direct line: 01483 523224
Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring

Date: 2 February 2018

Membership of the Licensing Sub-Committee B

Cllr Bob Upton
Cllr Robert Knowles

Cllr Libby Piper

Dear Councillors

A meeting of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B will be held as follows: 

DATE: MONDAY, 12 FEBRUARY 2018

TIME: 10.00 AM
PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 

GODALMING

The Agenda for the meeting is set out below.

Yours sincerely 

ROBIN TAYLOR

Head of Policy and Governance

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats.  For an audio version, 
large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, please contact 

committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351

mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk


NOTE FOR MEMBERS

Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and 
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the 
appropriate officer.

AGENDA

1.  ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  

To elect a Chairman for the Sub-Committee B meeting.

2.  MINUTES  

To agree the Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 December 2017 which had 
been laid on the table half an hour before the start of the meeting.

3.  LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - 
BADA BAR LTD, 10 QUEEN STREET, GODALMING, SURREY GU7 1BD  
(Pages 5 - 70)

The purpose of the report is to enable the Sub-Committee to consider an 
application from Bada Bar Ltd for a new premises licence for Bada Bar Ltd, 10 
Queen Street, Godalming, Surrey GU7 1BD, where 1 relevant representation 
has been received.  

Recommendation

The Sub-Committee is requested to consider the application for a 
premises licence on its merits.

Section 35(3) Licensing Act 2003 provides that the Sub-Committee, 
having regard to the relevant representations made, must take such of 
the following steps (if any) as it considers appropriate for the promotion 
of the licensing objectives:

 To grant the licence application subject to such conditions as are 
consistent with the operating schedule modified to such extent as 
the Sub-Committee considers appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives, and any mandatory conditions;

 To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable 
activities to which the application relates;

 To refuse to specify a person as the premises supervisor; 
 To reject the application.

4.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

To consider the following recommendation on the motion of the Chairman:-

Recommendation

That pursuant to Procedure Rule 20 and in accordance with Section 100A(4) of 



the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during the items, there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 100I 
of the Act) of the description specified in a paragraph (to be specified at the 
meeting) of the revised Part 1 of Schedule 12A.

5.  LEGAL ADVICE  

To consider any legal advice relating to any applications in the agenda.

For further information or assistance, please telephone 
Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services officer, on 01483 523224 or by 

email at ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B – 12 FEBRUARY 2018

Title:

LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE – 
BADA BAR LTD, 10 QUEEN STREET, GODALMING, SURREY GU7 1BD

[Wards Affected: All Godalming Wards]

Summary and Purpose

1. The purpose of the report is to enable the Sub-Committee to consider an 
application from Bada Bar Ltd for a new premises licence for Bada Bar Ltd, 
10 Queen Street, Godalming, Surrey GU7 1BD, where 1 relevant 
representation has been received.  

Background

2. An application has been received for a new premises licence for this ground 
floor premises Tapas Bar intended for use as Tapas style bar offering Asian 
Fusion dishes. In brief, the application proposes that the licence will authorise 
ground floor areas for late night refreshment and the sale of alcohol for 
consumption on the premises only.  

Activities Sought under this Licence Application

3. The applicant seeks to license the premises as shown below.  An extract of 
the relevant pages from the application form is attached at Annexe 1.  Also 
attached to this report at Annexe 2 is a plan showing the surrounding 
properties. The previous occupants of the premises, which traded as 
‘Corretto’, held a premises licence, a copy of which is attached at Annexe 3. 
In summary, the applicant seeks the following activities in the new licence, if 
granted. Please see the application at Annexe 1 for full details of the 
proposed licensable activities.

 Late Night Refreshment: (Indoors only)
                     2300 to 0000 Friday & Saturday

 Sale of Alcohol: (On the premises only)
                     1200 to 2230 Tuesday to Thursday 
                     1200 to 2330 Friday & Saturday
             1200 to 1530 Sunday

 Opening hours: 
                                      1200 to 2300 Tuesday to Thursday
                              1200 to 0000 Friday & Saturday

                           1200 to 1600 Sunday

Page 5

Agenda Item 3.



Licensing Objectives

4. The four Licensing Objectives of the Licensing Act 2003 are set out below.  
Any representations for consideration must relate to one or more of these 
objectives, and representations must be from the responsible authorities 
under this legislation and/or any other persons.

1. the prevention of crime and disorder
2. public safety
3. the prevention of public nuisance
4. the protection of children from harm

Representations received

Responsible Authorities

5. There have been no relevant representations received from any of the 
Responsible Authorities. 

Surrey County Council Child Employment Services acting as a Responsible 
Authority have agreed two additional conditions with the applicant, a copy of 
these are attached at Annexe 4.

     
Other Persons

6. Besides Responsible Authorities, “other persons” may make representations.  
There has been one (1) relevant representation from “other persons”. The 
representation is attached at Annexe 5.

As a relevant representation regarding public nuisance has been received 
from “other persons”, information about the enforcement history of the 
premises was requested from Environmental Health. A copy of this 
information is attached at Annexe 6.

What the Sub-Committee may do

7. The Sub-Committee, after hearing from the applicant and those making 
representations, must take one or more of the steps listed below (if any) as it 
considers appropriate for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives.  Reasons 
must be given by the Sub-Committee for any decision made, since there is an 
opportunity for any applicant or any objector to appeal to the Magistrates’ 
Court against the Licensing Sub-Committee’s decision.  The steps are:

 Grant the licence subject to such conditions as are consistent with the 
operating schedule, modified to such extent as the Sub-Committee 
considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives, and 
any mandatory conditions; 

 Exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to 
which the application relates; 

 Refuse to specify a person as the designated premises supervisor;

Page 6



 Reject the application.

8. In addition the Sub-Committee should have regard to Waverley’s statement of 
Licensing policy and guidance issued by the Secretary of State. Revised 
Guidance for licensing authorities issued by the Home Office under Section 
182 of the Licensing Act 2003 is available at:
 
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/
607237/182Guidance_05_04_17.pdf 

The Guidance will be available for reference purposes at the meeting.* 
Particular attention is drawn to:

 Conditions – paragraphs 1.16-1.17 and 10.1 to 10.66
 The Licensing Objectives – paragraphs 2.1–2.31
 Hearings - paragraphs 9.31 to 9.44

Recommendation

The Sub-Committee is requested to consider the application for a premises licence 
on its merits.

Section 35(3) Licensing Act 2003 provides that the Sub-Committee, having regard to 
the relevant representations made, must take such of the following steps (if any) as 
it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives:

 To grant the licence application subject to such conditions as are consistent with 
the operating schedule modified to such extent as the Sub-Committee considers 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives, and any mandatory 
conditions;

 To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which 
the application relates;

 To refuse to specify a person as the premises supervisor; 
 To reject the application.

Background Papers 

Application referred to above; representations referred to above.

CONTACT OFFICER:

Name:      Paul Hughes Telephone: 01483 523189

E-mail:           paul.hughes@waverley.gov.uk
*Those without access to the Internet should contact Paul Hughes in order to access the Guidance

Page 7

mailto:rhughes@waverley.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 9

ANNEXE 1



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19

ANNEXE 2



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Act 2003
Premises Licence - Summary
Corretto
10 Queen Street
Godalming
Surrey
GU7 1BD

Licence number: LN/000005077

Valid from: 1st April 2016 
Valid until

Telephone:

Licensable Activities Authorised by the Licence and times these activities may be carried on

Activity (and area if applicable) Description Time From: Time To:
Provision of regulated 
entertainment:-

Live Music and Recorded Music Monday- Saturday
Sunday

12:00
12:00

23:00
22:00

Sale by Retail of Alcohol Monday - Thursday
Friday
Saturday
Sunday

12:00
12:00
10:00
10:00

23:00
01:00
01:00
22:00

Non-standard Timings: All Bank Holiday Sundays to allow the sale of alcohol until 01:00 
hours.
Christmas Eve, Christmas Day, Boxing Day, New Year's Eve and 
New Year's Day to allow the sale of alcohol until 01:00 hours.

The opening hours of the premises: 07:30-23:00 Monday to Thursday
07:30-01:00 Friday
09:00-01:00 Saturday
09:00-22:00 Sunday

Where the licence authorises supplies of 
alcohol, whether this alcohol is to be 
consumed on and/ or off the premises:

On and off the premises

Name & (registered) address of holder of 
premises licence:

Corretto Esp Ltd
Suite A2 Linden House
Unit 12 Woodside Park
Catteshall Lane
Godalming
Surrey
GU7 1LG

Registered number of holder, for example 
company number, charity number (where 
applicable):

09343657

Name of designated premises supervisor 
where the premises licence authorises the 
supply of alcohol:

Mr Benjamin Timothy Westhead

Whether access to the premises by children 
is restricted or prohibited:

No restrictions

Page 21

ANNEXE 3



Page 22



Licensing Act 2003
Premises Licence - Detail
Corretto
10 Queen Street
Godalming
Surrey
GU7 1BD

Licence number: LN/000005077

Valid from: 1st April 2016 
Valid until

Telephone:

Licensable Activities Authorised by the Licence and times these activities may be carried on

Activity (and area if applicable) Description Time From: Time To:
Provision of regulated 
entertainment:-

Live Music and Recorded Music Monday- Saturday
Sunday

12:00
12:00

23:00
22:00

Sale by Retail of Alcohol Monday - Thursday
Friday
Saturday
Sunday

12:00
12:00
10:00
10:00

23:00
01:00
01:00
22:00

Non-standard Timings: All Bank Holiday Sundays to allow the sale of alcohol until 01:00 
hours.
Christmas Eve, Christmas Day, Boxing Day, New Year's Eve and New 
Year's Day to allow the sale of alcohol until 01:00 hours.

The opening hours of the premises: 07:30-23:00 Monday to Thursday
07:30-01:00 Friday
09:00-01:00 Saturday
09:00-22:00 Sunday

Where the licence authorises supplies of 
alcohol, whether this alcohol is to be 
consumed on and/ or off the premises:

On and off the premises

Name & (registered) address of holder of 
premises licence:

Corretto Esp Ltd
Suite A2 Linden House
Unit 12 Woodside Park
Catteshall Lane
Godalming
Surrey
GU7 1LG

Registered number of holder, for example 
company number, charity number (where 
applicable):

09343657

Name of designated premises supervisor 
where the premises licence authorises the 
supply of alcohol:

Mr Benjamin Timothy Westhead

Whether access to the premises by children 
is restricted or prohibited:

No restrictions

Page 23



Annexe 1 – Mandatory Conditions

Alcohol
No supply of alcohol may be made under the premises licence: 

 At a time when there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of the premises licence.

 At a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a personal licence or his personal 
licence is suspended.

Every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be made or authorised by a person who holds a 
personal licence.

1. (1) The responsible person must ensure that staff on relevant premises do not carry out, 
arrange or participate in any irresponsible promotions in relation to the premises. 

(2) In this paragraph, an irresponsible promotion means any one or more of the following 
activities, or substantially similar activities, carried on for the purpose of encouraging the 
sale or supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises— 

(a) games or other activities which require or encourage, or are designed to require or 
encourage, individuals to— 

(i) drink a quantity of alcohol within a time limit (other than to drink alcohol sold 
or supplied on the premises before the cessation of the period in which the 
responsible person is authorised to sell or supply alcohol), or 

(ii) drink as much alcohol as possible (whether within a time limit or otherwise); 

(b) provision of unlimited or unspecified quantities of alcohol free or for a fixed or 
discounted fee to the public or to a group defined by a particular characteristic in a 
manner which carries a significant risk of undermining a licensing objective; 

(c) provision of free or discounted alcohol or any other thing as a prize to encourage or 
reward the purchase and consumption of alcohol over a period of 24 hours or less in 
a manner which carries a significant risk of undermining a licensing objective; 

(d) selling or supplying alcohol in association with promotional posters or flyers on, or in 
the vicinity of, the premises which can reasonably be considered to condone, 
encourage or glamorise anti-social behaviour or to refer to the effects of 
drunkenness in any favourable manner; 

(e) dispensing alcohol directly by one person into the mouth of another (other than 
where that other person is unable to drink without assistance by reason of disability). 

2. The responsible person must ensure that free potable water is provided on request to customers 
where it is reasonably available. 

3. (1) The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder must ensure that an age 
verification policy is adopted in respect of the premises in relation to the sale or supply of 
alcohol. 

(2) The designated premises supervisor in relation to the premises licence must ensure that the 
supply of alcohol at the premises is carried on in accordance with the age verification policy. 

(3) The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible person to be under 18 
years of age (or such older age as may be specified in the policy) to produce on request, 
before being served alcohol, identification bearing their photograph, date of birth and 
either— 

(a) a holographic mark, or 

(b) an ultraviolet feature. 

4. The responsible person must ensure that— 

(a) where any of the following alcoholic drinks is sold or supplied for consumption on the 
premises (other than alcoholic drinks sold or supplied having been made up in advance 
ready for sale or supply in a securely closed container) it is available to customers in the 
following measures— 

(i) beer or cider: ½ pint; 

(ii) gin, rum, vodka or whisky: 25 ml or 35 ml; and 

Page 24



(iii) still wine in a glass: 125 ml; 

(b) these measures are displayed in a menu, price list or other printed material which is 
available to customers on the premises; and 

(c) where a customer does not in relation to a sale of alcohol specify the quantity of alcohol to 
be sold, the customer is made aware that these measures are available.”

5. A relevant person shall ensure that no alcohol is sold or supplied for consumption on or off the 
premises for a price which is less than the permitted price.

6. For the purposes of the condition set out in paragraph 5—

(a) “duty” is to be construed in accordance with the Alcoholic Liquor Duties Act 1979(a);

(b) “permitted price” is the price found by applying the formula—

P = D + (D×V)

where—

(i) P is the permitted price,

(ii) D is the amount of duty chargeable in relation to the alcohol as if the duty were 
charged on the date of the sale or supply of the alcohol, and

(iii) V is the rate of value added tax chargeable in relation to the alcohol as if the value 
added tax were charged on the date of the sale or supply of the alcohol;

(c) “relevant person” means, in relation to premises in respect of which there is in force a 
premises licence—

(i) the holder of the premises licence,

(ii) the designated premises supervisor (if any) in respect of such a licence, or

(iii) the personal licence holder who makes or authorises a supply of alcohol under such 
a licence;

(d) “relevant person” means, in relation to premises in respect of which there is in force a club 
premises certificate, any member or officer of the club present on the premises in a capacity 
which enables the member or officer to prevent the supply in question; and

(e) “value added tax” means value added tax charged in accordance with the Value Added Tax 
Act 1994(b).

7. Where the permitted price given by Paragraph (b) of paragraph 6 would (apart from this paragraph) 
not be a whole number of pennies, the price given by that sub-paragraph shall be taken to be the 
price actually given by that sub-paragraph rounded up to the nearest penny. 

8. (1) Sub-paragraph (2) applies where the permitted price given by Paragraph (b) of paragraph 6 
on a day (“the first day”) would be different from the permitted price on the next day (“the 
second day”) as a result of a change to the rate of duty or value added tax. 

(2) The permitted price which would apply on the first day applies to sales or supplies of alcohol 
which take place before the expiry of the period of 14 days beginning on the second day.

Annexe 2 – Conditions consistent with the operating schedule
Live Music Monday

Tuesday
Wednesday
Thursday
Friday
Saturday
Sunday

12:00 hours to 23:00 hours
12:00 hours to 23:00 hours
12:00 hours to 23:00 hours
12:00 hours to 23:00 hours
12:00 hours to 23:00 hours
12:00 hours to 23:00 hours
12:00 hours to 22:00 hours

Further Detail

N/A

Page 25



Non-Standard Timing

All Bank Holiday Sundays to allow live music until 01:00 hours.
Christmas Eve, Christmas Day, Boxing Day, New Year's Eve and New Year's Day to allow live 
music until 01:00 hours.

Location of activity : Indoors

Recorded Music Monday
Tuesday
Wednesday
Thursday
Friday
Saturday
Sunday

12:00 hours to 23:00 hours
12:00 hours to 23:00 hours
12:00 hours to 23:00 hours
12:00 hours to 23:00 hours
12:00 hours to 23:00 hours
12:00 hours to 23:00 hours
12:00 hours to 22:00 hours

Further Detail

Occasional DJ for functions.

Non-Standard Timing

All Bank Holiday Sundays to allow recorded music until 01:00 hours.
Christmas Eve, Christmas Day, Boxing Day, New Year's Eve and New Year's Day to allow 
recorded music until 01:00 hours.

Location of activity : Indoors

Alcohol BOTH 
ON/OFF premises

Monday
Tuesday
Wednesday
Thursday
Friday
Saturday
Sunday

12:00 hours to 23:00 hours
12:00 hours to 23:00 hours
12:00 hours to 23:00 hours
12:00 hours to 23:00 hours
12:00 hours to 01:00 hours
10:00 hours to 01:00 hours
10:00 hours to 22:00 hours

Further Detail

N/A

Non-Standard Timing

All Bank Holiday Sundays to allow the sale of alcohol until 01:00 hours.
Christmas Eve, Christmas Day, Boxing Day, New Year's Eve and New Year's Day to allow the 
sale of alcohol until 01:00 hours.

Sale of alcohol to be for consumption : On and off the premises

Designated Premises Supervisor

Name: Mr Benjamin Timothy Westhead

Address: 2 Westfields
Witley
Godalming
Surrey
GU8 5ND

Page 26



Personal Licence Number (If known): LN/000005013

Issuing Licence authority (If known): Waverley Borough Council

Opening Hours Monday
Tuesday
Wednesday
Thursday
Friday
Saturday
Sunday

07:30 hours to 23:00 hours
07:30 hours to 23:00 hours
07:30 hours to 23:00 hours
07:30 hours to 23:00 hours
07:30 hours to 01:00 hours
09:00 hours to 01:00 hours
09:00 hours to 22:00 hours

 
Further Detail

N/A

Non-Standard Timing

All Bank Holiday Sundays to allow opening until 01:00 hours.
Christmas Eve, Christmas Day, Boxing Day, New Year's Eve and New Year's Day to allow 
opening until 01:00 hours.

Any adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertainments or matters ancillary to 
the use of premises that may give rise to concern in respect of children:-

None.

 
ELEMENTS OF OPERATING SCHEDULE TO ADDRESS LICENSING OBJECTIVES:

a) General - all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e)

The Premises Licence Holder and DPS shall carry out risk assessments with due care and 
consideration of the four Licensing Objectives.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

A CCTV system shall be in place covering all licensed areas, including public entry and exit points.
The CCTV system shall continuously record whilst the premises are open for licensable activities 
and during all times when customers remain on the premises.
All CCTV recordings shall be stored for a minimum period of 31 days.
Viewing of the CCTV recordings shall be made available immediately upon request of the Police 
and any other Responsible Authority.
A staff member from the premises who is conversant with the operation of the CCTV system shall 
be on the premises at all times the premises is open to the public.
This staff member shall be able to show the Police or authorised officer recent data or footage with 
the absolute minimum delay when requested.
Non-intoxicating beverages, including drinking water, shall be available in all parts of the premises 
where alcohol is sold or supplied for consumption on the premises.
A record of any incidents or crime or disorder or refusal of sales of alcohol shall be kept detailing 
the date and time, the nature of the incident and the name of any members of staff involved.
The record shall be made available for inspection at the premises by the Police or other authorised 
officer at all times when the premises is open.

Page 27



c) Public Safety

The premises shall be maintained in a safe manner at all times.
All exits shall be clear of hazards.

d) The prevention of public nuisance

All refuse shall be disposed of in an appropriate manner.
Staff shall be instructed to maintain all external areas in a clean and presentable manner at all 
times.
Notices shall be displayed asking customers to leave the premises in a respectful manner.

e) The protection of children from harm

All staff shall be trained in the law about the sale of alcohol.
Such training shall include challenging every individual who appears to be under 25 years of age 
and to refuse service where individuals cannot produce acceptable means of identification, 
acceptable forms of ID and using the refusals register.
Such training (including refresher training) shall be logged and provided not less than every 12 
months.
The training log shall be made available for inspection by the Police and "authorised persons".
A "Challenge 25" proof of age scheme shall be operated at the premises where the only 
acceptable forms of identification shall be a photographic driving licence card, passport or proof of 
age scheme with the PASS hologram.
The premises shall operate a "No ID, no sale" policy at all times.

Annexe 3 – Conditions attached after a hearing by the 
Licensing Authority

N/A

Annexe 4 – Plans

Attached

Page 28



Page 29

ANNEXE 4



Page 30



Page 31

ANNEXE 5



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



INTERNAL MEMORANDUM

To:  Paul Hughes, Licensing Manager Your ref: WK/201709096 

From: Victoria Buckroyd, 

Environmental Health Manager

My Ref: WK201709148

Date:   1st February 2018

LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE 
BADA TAPAS, 10 QUEEN STREET, GODALMING, SURREY, GU7 1BD

Environmental Health has not received any recent complaints that are relevant to the 
above application and therefore as a responsible authority has not made a 
representation in relation to this new licence application.  However, as Environmental 
Health Manager I have been advised that representations have been received from 
other persons who have concerns in respect of public nuisance. 

This memo sets out a summary of enforcement action that was taken in response to 
complaints made by residents relating to noise from music at the premises between 
November 2015 and May 2017, when it was operated by a different Licensee and 
was as a tapas bar known as ‘Corretto’ with live and recorded music.

Complaint History for Corretto, 10 Queen Street, Godalming 

The Environmental Health Team received a number of complaints of noise affecting 
local residents late at night; the principal disturbance related to loud amplified music.  
An initial complaint was received in November 2015 from one resident and further 
complaints by other residents were received after March 2016 (In total the noise was 
alleged to affect 4 neighbouring properties).

Environmental Health Officers liaised with Licensing colleagues and the Manager, 
owners and Designated Premises Supervisor of Corretto, to try and resolve the 
issues relating to noise.  Investigations into the complaints led to Environmental 
Health Officers establishing that a statutory nuisance existed as a result of amplified 
music. A Notice was served on Friday 5 August 2016 under the Environmental 
Protection Act 1990, section 79(1)(g), requiring noise nuisance from loud amplified 
music to be abated. Environmental Health investigations also established the 
premises were breaching their licence conditions with regards to permitted hours for 
music at the premises.  In August 2016 Environmental Health raised an objection to 

Page 69

ANNEXE 6



a Temporary Event Notice Application. This application was refused at committee 
due to the concerns raised by Environmental Health. 

An Appeal against Waverley’s abatement notice was lodged in September 2016.   
Environmental Health Officers and local residents gave evidence of the noise 
nuisance at Redhill Magistrates’ Court in October and November 2016.   Corretto 
commissioned a report from an acoustic consultant to be used in evidence to appeal 
the noise abatement notice.  After careful consideration of the evidence the Court 
dismissed the appeal and the notice was upheld.  

Complaints continued to be received and further visits were made in January 2017 
and May 2017 to try to gain evidence and establish breaches of the noise abatement 
notice.  Noise heard during the visits was deemed to be insufficient to establish a 
breach of the notice.  The last complaint that Environmental Health received was in 
May 2017.  From the records held by Environmental Health ‘Corretto’ ceased trading 
in July 2017.

Complaints were also received regarding noise and odour from the extraction system 
from the kitchen at the premises.  From the information held on the Environmental 
Health records the investigation does not appear to have reached a conclusion as to 
whether a statutory noise or odour nuisance existed.

New Application:-

The application that has been made is for the sale of alcohol and does not include 
regulated entertainment (music).  Environmental Health has not received any recent 
complaints of noise that are relevant to this application and therefore as a 
responsible authority has not made a representation for this new licence application.  

Should residents be disturbed by either noise or odour from the premises they 
should contact Environmental Health by calling 01483 523393 or emailing 
environmentalhealth@waverley.gov.uk so that their complaint may be investigated 
further.  It would be open to Environmental Health to review and investigate any 
matters under The Environmental Protection Act 1990.

Victoria Buckroyd
Environmental Health Manager

Page 70

mailto:environmentalhealth@waverley.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3. LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - BADA BAR LTD, 10 QUEEN STREET, GODALMING, SURREY GU7 1BD
	Bada Bar Annexe 1
	Annexe 6
	Bada Bar Annexe 3
	Bada Bar Annexe 4
	Revised Annexe 5
	010218 Memo to Licensing VB EH Annexe 6




Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub-Committee B 1
12.02.18

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B  -  12 FEBRUARY 2018

SUBMITTED TO THE LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE MEETING – 21 
MAY 2018

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present

Cllr Bob Upton (Chairman)
Cllr Robert Knowles

Cllr Libby Piper

5. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN (Agenda item 1.)  

Councillor Bob Upton was appointed as Chairman for this meeting. 

6. MINUTES (Agenda item 2.)  

The minutes of the meeting that took place on 11 December were confirmed and 
signed. 

7. LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - 
BADA BAR LTD, 10 QUEEN STREET, GODALMING, SURREY GU7 1BD (Agenda 
item 3.)  

The Sub-Committee received a report outlining an application for a new premises 
licence for Bada Bar Ltd, 10 Queen Street, Godalming, Surrey GU7 1BD. The 
application had received 1 relevant representation from ‘other persons’ but none 
had been received from responsible authorities.

The application sought a new licence that would authorise the sale of alcohol for
at the times shown below.

 Late Night Refreshment: (Indoors only)
            2300 to 0000 Friday & Saturday

 Sale of Alcohol: (On the premises only)
            1200 to 2230 Tuesday to Thursday 
            1200 to 2330 Friday & Saturday
        1200 to 1530 Sunday

 Opening hours: 
            1200 to 2300 Tuesday to Thursday
   1200 to 0000 Friday & Saturday

1200 to 1600 Sunday

The Sub-Committee invited the applicant to outline their application and Members 
also heard the concerns from the person who made the objection. 



Licensing Sub-Committee B 2
12.02.18

Following the conclusion of questions, at 10.30am, the Sub-Committee withdrew to 
consider the application. The Sub-Committee reconvened at 11.04am and the 
Council’s Solicitor confirmed they had been asked to advise the Sub-Committee 
during their deliberations on the wording of their decision which was as follows:

The Sub-Committee carefully considered the application for a new premises 
licence, taking into account the representation received, statutory guidance and the 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2013-2018.

The Sub-Committee agreed to grant the licence as requested as it did not consider 
that there was sufficient substantiated evidence to reject the application for this new 
establishment.  The Sub-Committee did take into account the concerns of the 
objector, however, this was largely due to the previous establishment and it felt that 
the new owners were taking the necessary steps to resolve previous  issues, 
specifically  with the ventilation duct. Furthermore, the applicants confirmed that 
they were opening primarily as a restaurant and not a bar and had not applied for 
live music which had been the main problem experienced by residents previously. It 
was also confirmed at the meeting that they had used all their TENS for the year, 
and during that time, no complaints had been received and the residents confirmed 
they had not experienced noise. The applicants also confirmed that there would be 
no music played in the kitchen.  

In making its decision, the Sub-Committee noted all the conditions outlined in the 
operating schedule but wanted three additional conditions to be added to the 
License. One of these was already noted but not explicit that the CCTV would be  
recorded and retained for 30 days with appropriate access being available to 
responsible authorities. Furthermore, as raised by the County Child Employment 
Enforcement and Strategy Manager, the two conditions outlined in page 30 of the 
agenda.

The Sub-Committee thanked the resident for attending the meeting and advised 
that if there were any issues in the future they should contact the Council.  

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.10 am

Chairman


